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Trustees’ report for the year ended 31 March 2017   
 

Introduction  
 
This year has been one of both consolidation and looking to the future for the 
Trust. Throughout 2016-2017 we focused on embedding changes arising from 2015-
2016’s Review, with a particular emphasis on increasing opportunities for 
meaningful engagement between Tudor’s trustees and staff and our applicants and 
grant holders, a key element of our relational style of grant making. Changes to 
meeting arrangements allowed for more in-depth consideration of fewer 
applications and also created more time and space for face-to-face discussion with 
applicants and grant holders. We also increased our visiting, with staff and 
trustees meeting more organisations ‘on their own ground’, giving us a more 
rounded insight into their work and motivation as well as a better understanding of 
how social, political and regional contexts vary around the UK. 
 
Building on these changes, we also started to work on a number of new areas: 
investigating principles-focused evaluation as a way of assessing whether we are 
really making the kind of change we want to see as a grant maker; developing the 
foundations of a social media strategy which will reinforce our relational approach 
while also helping us to reach new organisations and groupings; and embarking on 
a major database project which we anticipate will also support and refresh our 
relational way of working. None of these projects were completed in the year 
under review but the intention is that they will come to fruition during 2017-2018.  
 
Wider thinking around strengthening and developing our grant-making approach 
was of course underpinned by our day-to-day grant making and grant management 
work. The staff team continues to work hard to provide flexible, timely and 
creative support to the groups we engage with. We made 327 grants totalling £16.1 
million over the year. 
 
The UK voluntary and community sector still operates within an uncertain and 
often bleak environment. We continue to find inspiration in the passion and energy 
with which the groups we support tackle the challenges they face, by their 
creativity and adaptability, and by their determination to make a real and lasting 
difference in the communities in which they work.  
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Structure, governance and management 
 
On 1st March 1955 Sir Godfrey Mitchell endowed a charitable trust with a gift of 
shares in the construction company George Wimpey. In 1979 this trust became 
known as the Tudor Trust. The Tudor Trust’s governing document is its 
memorandum and articles (incorporated 3rd August 2004 and amended by special 
resolution(s) dated 29th May 2014). The Trust was incorporated as a company 
limited by guarantee on 1st April 2005, with all assets and liabilities of the previous 
Trust being transferred to the current legal entity on that date. The company is 
also registered with the Charity Commission (registered 20th August 2004).  
 

Trustees 
 
The Trust’s trustees are listed on page 40 of this report. The trustees are 
appointed by the Board of Trustees and while the articles of association provide 
for a minimum of six there are currently 14 trustees. In accordance with the 
articles, one-third of the trustees retired from office and offered themselves for 
reappointment at the annual general meeting of the company on 7th September 
2016. Trustees over the age of 70 serve for a term of one year, retiring from office 
and offering themselves for reappointment at each annual general meeting, if they 
so wish.  
 
The composition of the Board is kept under review and if a trustee retires, or 
additional trustees are required, steps are taken to recruit new members with 
relevant skills and experience. The Trust is currently looking to appoint two new 
trustees. An induction programme and trustee handbook are provided for all new 
trustees and as part of their introduction and subsequent induction a new trustee 
meets key staff and attends meetings and committees. Trustees also receive 
updates and informal training through a regular newsletter, briefing papers, 
meetings and discussions and attendance at seminars and conferences.  
 

Decision making 
 
The Board of Trustees meets three times a year and holds ultimate responsibility 
for the Trust. It agrees the broad strategy of the Trust, reviews and confirms policy 
decisions, ratifies grant approvals and discusses financial and investment issues. A 
number of committees, sub-committees and groups support the work of the Trust.  
 

 The Trustee Committee currently has seven members and reports directly 
to the Board. It meets every four weeks and reviews and develops grant-
making policy, confirms grants and investigates and makes decisions on the 
more complex applications. The Trustee Committee also oversees the 
operation and activities of the Trust, whilst leaving the day-to-day decision-
making to the management team. 

 

 The Investment Committee currently has six members and reports directly 
to the Board. It meets quarterly, focusing on the development and 
implementation of Tudor’s investment policy, asset allocation and the 
performance of investments. 
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 The Delegated Decision Committee was established in January 2016: it 
meets every four weeks and reports directly to the Board. The Committee is 
chaired by the Director, with the Grants Team Manager and/or the Research 
and Information Manager and a Grants Manager (in rotation) being members. 
The remit of the Delegated Decision Committee is to consider 
straightforward requests for continuation funding, requests to reassess a 
grant during its term and recommendations for development grants and 
Africa Group capacity-building grants. 

 

 The Audit Group and Remuneration Committee also report directly to the 

Board. 

 

 Grants Meetings report to the Trustee Committee and consider the majority 
of grant applications put before trustees. Usually three Grants Meetings take 
place every four weeks to make grants, in discussion with staff, with three 
or four trustees taking part in each meeting by rotation. 

 

 Two pro-active special interest groups, the Africa Group and the 
Sustainability Group, also report to the Trustee Committee.  
 

In 2016-2017 39% of grants made over the year were agreed at Grants Meetings, 
29% by the Trustee Committee and 25% by the Delegated Decisions Committee, 
with the remaining 7% going through Africa Group and Sustainability Group. This is 
in line with trustees’ expectations. 
 

Day-to-day operation of the Trust 
 
The trustees delegate the day-to-day management and operation of the Trust to 
the Director and the Head of Resources, Grants Team Manager and Research and 
Information Manager. The management team implements policies and strategy on 
the trustees’ behalf, giving direction and support to the staff. The Tudor Trust has 
three staff teams: 
 

 The Grants Team is responsible for the grant-making process through 
assessing new proposals, engaging with applicants, presenting applications 
to trustees and managing the grants portfolio. 

 

 The Information Team is responsible for the effective management of 
Tudor’s first-stage application process and for internal and external 
information, communication and research work. 

 

 The Resources Team maximises the effective use of the Trust’s resources 
by managing its overall finances, investments, human resources and the 
office environment. 
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Grant-making policy and aims 
 
When Sir Godfrey Mitchell endowed the charitable trust with an expendable 
endowment his intention was that the trustees should be able to apply the funds to 
any charitable purpose. Over the years the breadth of these objects and powers 
has given the trustees the flexibility to reassess regularly how best we can make 
use of Tudor’s funds. The funding guidelines which ran to March 2017 set out the 
Trust’s aims in the UK as follows: 
 

The Tudor Trust wants to support smaller groups, embedded in their 
communities, which work directly with people who are on the edges of 
mainstream society in ways which encourage inclusion, integration and 
independence.  
 
We don’t have specific funding programmes designed to advance a 
particular agenda as we think that the groups we support are best placed 
to identify problems and develop solutions.  
 
Our funding guidelines are broad because we want to support the work that 
groups really want to do. We seek to give those organisations we support 
the opportunity and practical tools to do the work that they know is 
needed. 
 

The Tudor Trust operates for the public benefit. Our ultimate beneficiaries are the 
thousands of people that the groups we fund work with and support, rather than 
the groups themselves. The trustees have taken into account the Charity 
Commission’s general guidance on public benefit when reviewing Tudor’s aims and 
objectives and in planning future activities, setting grant-making policy and 
making grants.  
 

Objectives and activities  
 
Over the year Tudor funded work across the UK which met the Trust’s overarching 
aim of addressing the many different needs of people at the margins of society. 
We also made grants in Africa under a targeted programme. Details of all the 
grants we made over the year, alongside a full analysis of our grant making, can be 
found in our Grants review 2016-2017, available on our website 
(www.tudortrust.org.uk) or on request from the Trust.  
 
As a funder we aim to respond to the needs identified by our applicants, providing 
some of the resources they need to achieve their aims and make a positive 
difference within their communities. This means that the grants we made during 
2016-2017 supported a range of diverse organisations and work across the UK 
including: 
 

 A community resource hub in Gainsborough, Lincolnshire. 
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 An organisation working with people with learning disabilities in Newcastle 
upon Tyne to develop a shared community arts space. 
 

 A charity providing assessment and treatment programmes for domestic 
violence perpetrators, and support services for partners, across Devon and 
Cornwall. 

 

 A charity working with young people in Dewsbury to build cross-community 
links and encourage community cohesion. 

 

 An organisation working with football clubs and other sports groups to 
spread mental health awareness in Belfast. 

 

 An organisation which helps newcomers to Edinburgh – particularly refugees 
and asylum seekers – feel at home and contribute to life in Scotland. 

 

 The refurbishment of an old library building in Bootle to house a youth 
centre and provide counselling and therapy space for an organisation 
providing holistic support to vulnerable women and children. 

 
Achievements and performance 
 

During the year under review Tudor’s key objectives were: 

 

 To make around 315 grants within the range of £16 million to £18 million, 

supporting smaller-scale, community-based organisations to do the work 

they identify as most needed. 

 

 To make grants reaching people at the margins of society. 

 

 To develop our approach to relational funding, continuing to be an open, 

enabling and flexible grant maker providing useful and appropriate support 

to grant holders and applicants. 

 

 To work towards becoming a ‘learning organisation’ and to encourage 
learning and knowledge exchange in the organisations we support. 
 

 To continue to make the most effective use of the Trust’s resources. 
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To make around 315 grants within a range of £16 million to £18 million 
 

 We made 327 grants (2016: 361) totalling £16.1 million (2016: £18.3 
million). The size of the average grant decreased to £49,347 (2016: 
£50,614).  

 

 However when smaller-scale staff grants, development grants and Africa 
Group capacity-building grants are discounted the total number of grants 
made reduced to 293 with an average grant size of £54,679. 

 
 
To make grants which support smaller-scale, community-based organisations to 
do the work they identify as most needed 
 

 In 2016-2017 the regional distribution of our grants was as follows: 

 
Region No of 

grants 

Value of 

grants 

% by 

value 

% of UK 

population 

Grant per 

head 

          (UK only) 

East Midlands 12 £613,304 4% 7% £0.14 

Eastern  18 £918,500 6% 9% £0.16 

London 46 £1,924,916 12% 13% £0.25 

North East 25 £1,219,000 7% 4% £0.47 

North West 36 £1,898,000 12% 11% £0.27 

Northern 

Ireland 3 £186,000 1% 3% £0.10 

Scotland 14 £517,000 3% 8% £0.10 

South East 15 £626,000 4% 14% £0.07 

South West 21 £832,930 5% 8% £0.16 

Wales 15 £792,500 5% 5% £0.26 

West Midlands 

13 £602,300 4% 9% £0.11 

Yorkshire & the 

Humber 34 £1,447,500 9% 9% £0.27 

National/multi-

regional  43 £3,231,750 20% NA NA 

Overseas 32 £1,326,918 8% NA NA 

Total 327 £16,136,618 100% NA NA 

 

 Tudor is committed to supporting smaller organisations which are embedded 
in their communities. In 2017 34% of our grants went to organisations with a 
turnover of less than £100,000 (2016: 33%). 
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 We want to make grants which respond directly to the priorities identified 
by our applicants and are also keen to fund in ways which strengthen the 
whole organisation, not just specific aspects of its work. Applicants tell us 
that their biggest challenge is to secure core funding to cover things like key 
salaries and day-to-day running costs and this is reflected in the grants we 
make: by value, 90% of our revenue grants (2016: 83%) went towards core 
costs, rather than to specific projects. 
 

 The level of funding going to Northern Ireland and Scotland dropped 
dramatically last year with just 1% of grants by value going to Northern 
Ireland (2016: 5%) and 3% going to Scotland (2016: 7%). This is disappointing 
and in the year ahead we will assess whether this is just a one-off blip or an 
indication of a worrying trend. It may well be that funding levels pick up 
again naturally, particularly in Northern Ireland: two of our grants managers 
spent three days in Northern Ireland in March 2017, visiting eight different 
groups, and as a result of this five applications are now at second stage. We 
will keep this under review. 
 

 Tudor has a track record in supporting grassroots community activity, and in 
2016-2017 28% of our grants provided support to organisations which 
underpin the stability and resilience of communities and encourage inclusion 
and positive social connections. These community centres and resource 
centres, community development groups, community food projects, 
community gardens and growing schemes and neighbourhood advice projects 
play a vital role in improving the quality of life for local people. 

 
To make grants reaching people at the margins of society 
 

 As well as funding organisations which work to reduce community-wide 
disadvantage, Tudor also supports groups which address marginalisation in a 
more targeted way. So in 2017 9% of our grants went to groups with a focus 
on mental health, 8% to groups providing support to refugees and asylum 
seekers, 6% to groups working with people with disabilities, and 5% to 
groups working with people with experience of homelessness. 

 

 We also monitor the proportion of our grants going towards targeted work 
with BAME communities or to BAME-led groups. In 2017 15% of our grants 
went towards work with a specific BAME focus (2016: 15%). 
 

 In 2015-2016 we ran a small grants programme supporting ‘resilient 
resettlement’ for people with experience of homelessness: this focused on 
finding ways to support the engagement of homeless and ex-homeless 
people in informal community life. In the year under review we built on this 
piece of work by supporting the Mayday Trust to develop their asset-based 
approach to working with homeless people: this focuses on building on 
aspirations and talents rather than on tackling ‘deficits’. We also made 
grants to support three separate organisations, based in South London, 
Sheffield and Derby, to work with Mayday to pilot this way of working in 
new areas. 
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 The year under review also saw the UK vote to leave Europe, with an 
increasing sense that large swathes of the country felt left behind by 
economic growth and ignored – whether by the political establishment or by 
other national institutions. As a funder supporting groups working in many of 
these areas we felt that we needed to listen to and learn from those who 
feel disaffected and neglected. We therefore talked to some of the 
community anchor organisations we support in areas which voted strongly to 
leave, with the aim of getting a sense of what was happening in their 
communities and what they felt they could do to heal rifts, build trust and 
help community members find common ground. A light-touch grants 
programme developed out of these conversations, with small grants of up to 
£7,500 being allocated to some of these groups either to reinforce existing 
work or support new initiatives around community cohesion. Eighteen grants 
totalling £113,000 were agreed by trustees. 

 

 New funding guidelines, which ran from 1st April 2016, reinforced our 
commitment to funding work with the most marginalised communities. The 
guidelines stress our interest in supporting work which addresses 
marginalisation, as our applicants chose to define it, while also explaining 
how this sits alongside the other key characteristics and qualities we are 
looking for in the organisations we fund.  
 

 Tudor is primarily a UK funder, but we also run a targeted grants 
programme promoting ecological agriculture in Zimbabwe, Kenya and 
Uganda. This programme is led by our Africa Group – a special interest group 
made up of trustees and staff – and focuses on strengthening sustainable 
agriculture networks in the region by resourcing centres of good practice 
and farmer-to-farmer learning. In 2017 the group made 22 grants totalling 
£1,090,800 (2016: 35 grants totalling £950,050). 
 

To develop our approach to relational funding, continuing to be an open, 
enabling and flexible grant maker offering useful and appropriate support to 
grant holders and applicants 

 

 Throughout 2016-2017 we focused on increasing opportunities for face-to-
face engagement with groups. We worked hard to visit more applicants and 
grant holders, with 40% of applicants being visited during the assessment 
process (2016: 28%) and 62 monitoring visits taking place over the year. We 
also embedded changes to our committee arrangements which freed up 
time for trustees to meet directly with applicants and grant holders: of the 
97 meetings taking place at our offices over the year, one third involved 
trustees. Trustees also visited extensively, meeting groups based in Stoke, 
Derbyshire, Birmingham, Bristol, Accrington, Brixham, Manchester, Wigan, 
Pontypridd and the New Forest. 

 Timely decision making is highly valued by applicants: in 2017 it took us an 
average of 19 days (2016: 21 days) to assess a first-stage application and tell 
the applicant whether or not it would progress to the second stage. This is 
well within the one month target we specify within our funding guidelines. 
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 We also aim to let applicants know whether or not they have received a 
grant within three months of their application going to second stage. In the 
year under review it took us an average of 79 days to reach a final decision 
on a grant, from the date it went to second stage. 
 

 A willingness to fund organisations we haven’t supported before is an 
important aspect of being an open and accessible funder. In the year under 
review 35% of the groups we funded were new to us (2016: 33%).  
 

 We formalised a more flexible approach to continuation funding over the 
year, recommending that current grant holders talk to their grants manager 
before reapplying so that we can agree a more tailored approach. This has 
worked well with applicants appreciating not having to cover old ground 
when they talk to us about the possibility of further funding. 
 

 In the year under review the staff team at Tudor managed a portfolio of just 
over 800 active grants. Throughout the year the groups we fund continued 
to approach us with a wide range of difficulties and issues, many stemming 
from the continuing volatility of the financial, social and political climate. 
The level and complexity of grants management required to provide 
effective support to these groups therefore continued to increase. Wherever 
possible we tried to be flexible and supportive in our approach to grants 
management, responding to the needs of our grant holders by, for example, 
changing the use of a grant, adjusting the grant period or revising payment 
schedules where this would be helpful. 
 

 On a few occasions we also ‘flexed’ an existing grant, with the Delegated 
Decisions Committee now empowered to agree a new grant to sit alongside 
the current one, in certain circumstances. The need for a flexed grant 
usually emerges following a visit or a period of engaged grants management 
during which a grants manager has identified that a modest additional grant 
might enable the group to realise further potential, unlock a particular 
problem or achieve something important.   
 

 Tudor’s grants managers provide help above and beyond purely financial 
support, adding value to our grants by offering guidance around a range of 
issues including organisational development, governance, financial 
management and funding: this can be done directly or by making an 
introduction to an organisation which can provide more specialist advice. 
Grants managers also support their grant holders more informally by 
offering an external perspective on challenging issues or sometimes simply 
by keeping in touch and listening, whether at a time of difficulty or of 
celebration. 

 

 When grant holders (or occasionally applicants) need more in depth or 
focused support than we can provide directly, grants managers can 
recommend a development grant – a small grant intended to help strengthen 
a particular aspect of their organisation. In 2016-2017 we made 15 
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development grants which allowed organisations to purchase specialist 
consultancy to address a variety of governance, legal, strategic or financial 
issues. In some cases we also paid directly for professional support to be 
provided to groups, spending £67,000 on this kind of input (2016: £28,000). 

 A recent survey of applicants and grant holders confirmed that there is a 
strong desire for individual feedback on applications refused at the first 
stage – something it is challenging for us to respond to as a generalist funder 
that has to turn down around 2,500 applications a year. However in the year 
under review we have experimented with giving telephone feedback where 
this is requested and we will continue to work on how best to offer 
feedback over the year ahead. 

 In 2016-2017 we also started to investigate how using social media might 
help us to be a better relational funder, whether by providing a light touch 
way of keeping a relationship live, offering an ‘access route’ into the Trust 
for those who might sit outside our usual networks or as a way of using our 
position to amplify the voices of our grant holders, and potentially the wider 
voluntary and community sector. Trustees agreed that it is important that 
Tudor is present in a space where the people and groups we support (or 
want to support) are active and we began work on developing a social media 
strategy that suits our way of working towards the end of the year. This will 
be finalised and implemented over the year to come.  

To work towards becoming a ‘learning organisation’ and to encourage learning 
and knowledge exchange in the organisations we support 

 Tudor is a generalist grant maker supporting a diverse range of organisations 
working across many different issues: our inclusive approach means that it 
isn’t possible for us to evaluate the overall ‘difference’ our grant making 
makes to society as a whole. But we are committed to learning from our 
individual grants and to supporting our grant holders to develop approaches 
to monitoring and evaluation that work for them and which help them 
reflect on and develop their work. 

 

 We received 466 reports from our grant holders in 2016-2017. We read, 
respond to and learn from these reports, using them to assess progress on 
individual grants and to gain a better understanding of what works – and 
what doesn’t – both in terms of the work we are supporting and our wider 
grant-making practice. We began to think about how we can share this 
learning more widely as part of the Review process and continued to explore 
this issue during 2016-2017. This work will continue over the year ahead. 
 

 We began to explore a new approach to evaluation in 2016-2017, one which 
we intend to ‘test out’ for ourselves before seeing whether it might also be 
helpful and appropriate for any of our grant holders. Principles-focused 
evaluation helps organisations to bring their values back into the centre of 
the organisation and then to step back and assess whether they are living up 
to them. Evaluation happens at two levels: how well are we following our 
principles? and is following our principles yielding the results we seek?  
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Tudor’s values have always been understood and shared between the 
trustees and the staff team, but have been implicit rather than explicit. We 
therefore spent time over the year under review identifying eight key 
principles which sit at the heart of the way Tudor operates: these were 
agreed by the Board in November 2016. In the year ahead we will work on 
finding ways to apply these principles in our work and on putting metrics in 
place which will help us assess whether and how well we are living up to 
them. 
 

 Grants meetings take place every four weeks, with a full day’s programme 
surrounding these meetings which provides wider opportunities for learning 
and discussion for both trustees and the staff team. The day begins with an 
opening session, where trustees and staff discuss whether or not certain 
initial applications should be taken through to second stage, consider grant 
management dilemmas and share reports received from groups and identify 
lessons learned. Following the grants meetings, the afternoon is set aside 
for meetings with applicants and grant holders. Talking to people working 
on the ground is one of the best ways for us to gather information, 
intelligence and learning.  
 

 We are also keen to encourage knowledge sharing between the groups we 
support. Sometimes Tudor takes an active role in bringing people together: 
for example in the year under review we hosted a networking lunch, 
alongside the John Ellerman Foundation, for Clore Fellows working on older 
people’s issues (Tudor and JEF co-fund these specialist fellowships). This 
kind of close working with other trusts also provides excellent learning 
opportunities for Tudor’s trustees and staff. 
 

 We also aim to encourage and support more informal contact between the 
groups we fund. During the year grants managers drew on their broad 
knowledge of organisations and the issues they are dealing with to put 
groups in touch with others who may be able to support them on a 
particular issue or share their knowledge and experience.  

 
To consider how we can make the most effective use of the Trust’s resources 
 

 Tudor’s grant making relies on regular, focused engagement from our 
trustees: one of the key aspects of the Review work undertaken during 
2015-2016 was to assess where the vital resource of trustee time, energy 
and effort could be most effectively directed. In the year under review we 
consolidated new meeting arrangements which allowed for wider trustee 
engagement with applicants and grant holders at different points in the 
grant-making process – not just at the point of making a grant decision.  

 

 The Delegated Decisions Committee was established in January 2016, with 
the staff team taking responsibility for making decisions on straightforward 
applications for continuation funding, within clear parameters. One of the 
main drivers behind setting up this committee was the desire to free up 
trustees so they could work more creatively across the full breadth of the 
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Trust’s activities. This worked well, with 25% of grant decisions being made 
by the Delegated Decisions Committee over the year. Delegating decisions in 
this way also makes maximum use of grants managers’ skills and experience, 
allowing them to build on established relationships whether we are funding 
with an eye to long-term engagement or designing and agreeing a ‘good 
ending’ for a particular stage of the funding relationship. 
 

 Tudor’s trustees have operated a socially responsible investment policy for 
managing the Trust’s endowment for 16 years now. They also seek to make 
the best use of the Trust’s assets by making social investments which are 
intended to achieve both financial and social return. In the year under 
review Tudor committed a further loan of £250,000 to Fair for You, a 
community interest company which provides affordable finance for the 
purchase of white goods and other household essentials, effectively 
providing an alternative to BrightHouse and other high cost weekly payment 
stores. This is in addition to an earlier loan of £250,000 made available in 
2015-2016.  
 

 During the year we continued a detailed review of our IT systems, focusing 
particularly on our grants management database. Our intention is to 
introduce a new database which will streamline internal processes and 
maximise staff effectiveness while also supporting and enhancing our 
relational style of grant making. In-depth scoping and prototyping work has 
taken place throughout the year, with the staff team investigating a wide 
range of database options. We plan to appoint a provider early in 2017-2018 
and will work alongside them during the year to design and implement a 
new system which will support our current way of working while also 
offering scope for further innovation. 
 

 

Looking ahead    
 

 The primary focus of Tudor’s work remains unchanged: the trustees’ 
overarching intention is that Tudor should continue to provide useful, 
flexible and timely support to voluntary and community organisations which 
promote positive changes in people’s lives and in their communities. 
 

 Tudor’s trustees have agreed a commitment range of £16 million to £18 
million for 2017-2018, unchanged from the year under review. We are 
maintaining this position while new systems and ways of working continue to 
bed down and while the trustees consider a range of future scenarios. Our 
giving against this grant commitment range will monitored closely by the 
Board, with a review taking place in November 2017. 

 

 We will continue to investigate how Tudor can adapt some of the tenets of 
place-based funding to support our relational, high-engagement approach in 
neglected and under-resourced areas of the country. As a national funder it 
is challenging for us to find ways of supporting significant change in a 
focused geographic area but we intend to increase of our understanding of 
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local and regional contexts by taking Tudor ‘on the road’ in the year ahead. 
The intention is that trustees and staff will spend a couple of days in a 
location outside London, taking part in an extensive programme of external 
visits and meetings while also carrying forward the usual four-weekly round 
of grants meetings and committees. 
 

 A key objective for 2017-2018 is finding ways of applying, and measuring 
progress against, Tudor’s newly articulated values. Some of these values 
encapsulate elements of our current way of working while others are more 
aspirational and have a strong element of challenge: they are all about 
orienting Tudor towards behaviours which we value, setting a compass for 
both trustees and staff.  

  
1. Investing in relationships as the foundation of all we do 

 

2. Listening with intent: always trying to hear the real voice 
 

3. Starting from a position of trust in our interactions with others 
and demonstrating that we can be trusted 

 

4. Supporting communities to drive their own positive change 
 

5. Using our knowledge, experience and creativity to support groups 
flexibly 

 

6. Valuing people’s time: acting quickly where helpful and taking 
time where needed 

 

7. Actively using the freedom we have as an independent funder 
 

8. Using our resources effectively to contribute to the health and 
strength of the community sector 

 
During the year ahead we will be doing more work on defining the attitudes 
and behaviours which underpin these values while also looking to put some 
metrics in place to assess distance travelled.  
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Financial review 
 
Charitable expenditure 
 
This year Tudor made grant commitments of £16.1 million (2016: £18.3 million), through 
327 grants (2016: 361). Trustees confirm a budget range for grants at the beginning of 
each financial year. Following the completion of the budgeted five year grant range of £17 
million to £19 million in 2016 the trustees agreed a grant range of £16 to £18 million for 
the 2017 year. The level of grants being committed throughout the year is regularly kept 
under review and this year’s commitment falls within the planned range. 
 
When deciding how much Tudor might commit during the year trustees bear in mind the 
needs of both the current and future beneficiaries of the Trust. In line with a policy 
adopted some years ago – a policy which is regularly reviewed – Tudor’s expenditure 
continues to exceed its income. Net charitable expenditure for the year was £11.5 million 
(2016: £13.2 million). Capital withdrawals are made from the expendable General Fund to 
bridge this shortfall. The trustees monitor the long-term real return of the portfolio and 
recognise that, in some years, this will result in the underlying value of the fund 
increasing and in other years diminishing. This year there has been a marked increase in 
the value of the fund driven by the devaluation of sterling and the volatility of the global 
markets. This has resulted in a surplus (and resulting increase in funds) on overall net 
movement in funds of £31.5 million compared to a deficit (and resulting decrease in funds) 
of £24.4 million in 2016. 
 
Income earned on Tudor’s investment portfolio this year (net of investment management 
fees) increased slightly for the first time in a number of years from £6.3 million in 2016 to 
£6.6 million (5% higher than in 2016). This is due to a small recovery in dividend income 
following a levelling off of global equity dividend yields in 2016. Overall charitable 
expenditure has reduced during the year from £19.5 million to £18.1 million. This is 
largely due to the decrease in grant commitments during the year (£2.1 million). 
 
The trustees set a budget for support and administrative costs at the start of each 
financial year. Actual expenditure against budget is monitored on a monthly basis during 
the year and reported to the Trustee Committee and the Board at regular intervals. The 
total cost of supporting Tudor’s grant-making activities for the year was £1,333,000 (2016: 
£1,269,000). This increase is largely due to an increase in staff numbers as an additional 
Grants Manager was brought into the Grants Team. An IT review also took place during the 
year which has resulted in a project to source a new grants database for the Trust. 
 
Expenditure on professional support costs, representing fees paid to external consultants 
and professional advisers in support of grant applications, ongoing grant work and costs 
incurred in carrying out the review and subsequent trustee recruitment, rose to £67,000 
this year (2016: £28,000). This reflects a greater level of legal advice being commissioned 
in support of our beneficiaries. Most of these costs are ad hoc and vary from year to year 
depending on need. 
 
Perhaps inevitably a few of the projects Tudor has supported closed during the year, 
resulting in the cancellation of the associated grant balances. This year we have been 
encouraged to see the level of grants cancelled or withdrawn fall to £195,000 from 
£857,000 in the previous year. Only two grants were fully cancelled, with adjustments 
made to 13 other grants. (In 2016 the unusually large increase in cancellations was due to 
the cancellation of two grants: £500,000 to Inspiring Scotland and £100,000 to the Royal 
Borough of Kensington and Chelsea. Both grants were cancelled because it was no longer 
possible for the funds to be used for the agreed purpose).  
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Remuneration 
 
The trustees consider the Board of Trustees, the Director, Head of Resources, Grants 
Team Manager and Research and Information Manager as comprising the key management 
personnel of the charity, in charge of directing and controlling the charity and running and 
operating the charity on a day-to-day basis. Three of the trustees are remunerated and 
their remuneration is set out in note 5 to the accounts. This remuneration is paid in 
accordance with Tudor’s memorandum. 
 
Trustees are required to disclose all relevant interests and register them with the Head of 
Resources and, in accordance with the Trust’s conflicts of interest policy, withdraw from 
decisions where a conflict of interest arises. The Vice Chair reviews the conflicts of 
interest register. 
 
The remuneration of the paid Trustees, Director, Head of Resources, Grants Team 
Manager and Research and Information Manager is reviewed annually and usually increased 
in accordance with the Consumer Price Index (cpi). The Director’s salary is reviewed by 
the Remuneration Committee. The remuneration of staff is also bench-marked with grant-
making charities of a similar size and activity on a regular basis to ensure that the 
remuneration set is fair and not out of line with that paid for similar roles. 
 

Investments 
 
Tudor has adopted an investment policy for its expendable endowment which seeks to 
optimise performance through a diversified asset portfolio applying a medium risk 
strategy. This is reflected in its asset allocation as shown in note 7 on page 30. The 
performance of the portfolio is monitored monthly and reviewed on a quarterly basis by 
the Investment Committee. At these meetings trustees discuss investment strategy and 
asset allocation with an independent adviser. Investment performance and market trends 
are discussed with the Trust’s investment managers at regular meetings.  
 
Tudor has operated a responsible investment policy for 16 years. It seeks to invest in 
companies that demonstrate socially responsible values and which offer the potential for 
sustainable growth in the future. This positive, long-term approach to investing is a key 
part of the strategy for the portfolio. Negative screening, where industry sectors or 
companies are excluded from investment, may limit future opportunities - however some 
investments are not held as they are inimical to the work of the Trust.  
 
In July 2016, following an extensive period of review, the Board updated its Investment 
Principles. This was on the recommendation of the Investment Committee. The Board was 
pleased that its original investment principles had stood the test of time and the revision 
concentrated on clarifying a number of areas. The new Investment Principles continue to 
promote the mission of the Trust (supporting the many different needs of people at the 
margins of society). Tudor has aligned its assets with the Trust’s philanthropic principles in 
a manner that resonates with our grant-making strategy. The update also clarified the 
Trust’s objectives and attitude to risk and for the first time specific mention of Tudor’s 
divesting from oil and gas was introduced. Other changes included setting out Tudor’s 
approach to ensuring our Fund Managers adhere to the Principles and a more sophisticated 
approach to cash management. Tudor’s Investment Principles and investment approach 
were separated into two documents for the first time. This investment approach highlights 
areas that continue to be actively debated by the Investment Committee. 
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Tudor remains a long-term social investor in ameliorating society’s ills and so its 
investment strategy continues to look for long-term performance rather than short-term 
gain. The trustees believe that taking a responsible, long-term approach to investment 
will ultimately improve returns. 
 
Disappointment with the performance of Sarasin’s Sustainable Fund meant that Tudor 
divested from the fund, re-investing the balance of the Fund with Sarasin’s Responsible 
Fund. Sarasin now manages one global equity portfolio for Tudor: the Responsible Fund. At 
the year end Tudor’s equity portfolio was valued at £158.7 million.  
 
Alliance Trust (now Liontrust) manages Tudor’s SRI Corporate Bond Fund and Tudor is also 
invested in the Paloma Real Estate Fund. 
 
During the year Tudor realised £19 million across the portfolio (all from the Sustainable 
Fund) to meet the trust’s cash flow requirement for this and the following year. The 
proceeds from these sales were held on cash deposit ahead of deployment as cash 
requirement. 
 
The market value of Tudor’s investments at 31st March 2017 was £265 million (2016: £232 
million), including social investments. The portfolio at this date comprised 60% global 
equities, 31% fixed interest holdings, 1% in a Real Estate Fund, 7% in cash and 1% as 
social/unlisted investments (in 2016: 62%, 32%, 1%, 3% and 2% respectively).Whilst Tudor 
still prefers to hold the minimum level of cash possible for cash flow purposes, cash flow 
requirement is now reviewed at each Investment Committee meeting. This year, with very 
volatile market conditions, the Investment Committee agreed during the period March 
2016 to December 2016 to make regular monthly withdrawals from the portfolio to fund 
Tudor’s cash requirement.  
 
The £80.2 million fixed interest portfolio comprised £66.2 million held in the Corporate 
Bond Fund with the balance of £14.0 million held in a high income generating unit trust.  
 
Financial markets have again been volatile during the financial year compounded by the 
devaluation of sterling. As Tudor holds an overseas equity portfolio the Trust has 
benefitted from this and has resulted in investment gains for the year of £43.0 million 
(2016: losses of £11.2 million).  
 
Tudor’s portfolios are all managed against a range of indicators and benchmarks deemed 
satisfactory by the trustees. The trustees are committed to seeking good long-term 
performance from the funds and therefore monitor the performance of the equity 
portfolio against the MSCI All Countries World Daily. The Responsible Fund, for the period, 
underperformed by 9.6%. The Investment Committee is monitoring this closely with 
Sarasin. The Corporate Bond Fund is managed against a bespoke benchmark: since 
Liontrust took on the management of the fund it has outperformed by 0.54%. 

 
Social investments 
 
Tudor has been interested in using part of its endowment for social investment for a 
number of years. The trustees have continued to discuss the way social investment might 
enhance Tudor’s work and how this is best reported. We continue to look for good 
opportunities for social investment which are closely aligned to Tudor’s aims. We are 
mindful of the time and resources well judged social investment requires and the need to 
balance this with Tudor’s core work as a grant maker operating in a difficult funding 
environment. At the year end the value of social investments held was £3.4 million (2016: 
£4.3 million), representing 1.3% of the endowment.  
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During the year Tudor made a further social investment in Fair for You, a new Community 
Interest Company seeking to provide affordable finance for the purchase of necessary 
household items. The Trust has now made a further secured loan in Fair for You of 
£250,000 to support the working capital requirement in addition to the investment of 
£250,000 made in 2016. 
 
In January 2017 CAF Bank unexpectedly redeemed its 9.15% Redeemable Preference 
shares of £1,500,000 and proceeds were remitted to the Trust. 
 
There have been no other changes to the portfolio during the year. The repayments on the 
CLT Fund I have been very slow and the closure of the Fund has now been extended again 
to September 2017 when most of the loans are now expected to have recycled. Tudor 
continues to work closely on its social investment portfolio, taking the lead on receiving 
advice for the independent shareholders of Charity Bank during its share restructure, 
participating in regular Fair for You and CLT Fund II meetings and hosting the annual Ethex 
Loan Note holders meeting. 
 
The Trustees review the value of Social Investments annually and this year agreed to make 
a number of further provisions/adjustments to the investments.  
 

Reserves 
 
Under the terms of the Trust Deed, the General Fund is expendable at the trustees’ 
discretion. All unexpended funds are therefore held in the General Fund. The trustees 
intend to continue monitoring the value of the General Fund in real terms to ensure that 
they are able to achieve both income and capital appreciation so as to maintain the 
existing level of charitable giving for the foreseeable future. At the year end the value of 
reserves held was £225 million. 

 
Risk management 
 
The trustees are responsible for establishing and monitoring internal control systems 
within the Trust. They review the major risks which may impact on the operations of the 
Trust on an ongoing basis and are satisfied that the system of internal controls currently in 
place is adequate, whilst recognising that it is designed to manage rather than eliminate 
risk. Internal controls are reviewed on an ongoing basis as part of the day-to-day risk 
management process within the Trust. 
 
The trustees continue to consider the principal risk to the Trust is that of not fulfilling its 
core purpose: good grant making. Failure to maximise the opportunities afforded an 
independently-endowed grant maker would be damaging to the Trust’s potential 
beneficiaries. In order to mitigate this we regularly review our grant-making practices and 
monitor and evaluate grants made. The risks associated with the changes in the way Tudor 
operates during the year have been reviewed. Trustees are satisfied with the additional 
risk monitoring which has been put in place alongside this. 
 
Tudor’s resources are also subject to the unpredictability of the financial markets. To 
mitigate this risk the trustees review the asset allocation and fund performance at each 
Board meeting. The Trust also retains expert investment managers. Lack of resources 
would affect our ability to make available as much funding support as we might like and 
deliver the objectives set out in our funding guidelines. 
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Auditor 
 
Sayer Vincent LLP has indicated its willingness to continue in office. 

 
Statement of trustees’ responsibilities 
 
The trustees (who are also directors of The Tudor Trust for the purposes of company law) 

are responsible for preparing the report of the trustees including the Strategic Report and 

the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and United Kingdom 

Accounting Standards (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice). 

 

Company law requires the trustees to prepare financial statements for each financial year 

which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the charitable company and of the 

incoming resources and application of resources, including the income and expenditure, of 

the charitable company for that period. In preparing these financial statements, the 

trustees are required to: 

 Select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently; 

 Observe the methods and principles in the Charities SORP; 

 Make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; 

 State whether applicable UK Accounting Standards have been followed, subject to 

any material departures disclosed and explained in the financial statements; and 

 Prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is 

inappropriate to presume that the charitable company will continue in operation. 

 

The trustees are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that disclose with 

reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the charitable company and 

enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. 

They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the charitable company and hence 

for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other 

irregularities. 

 

In so far as the trustees are aware: 

 There is no relevant audit information of which the charitable company’s auditors 

are unaware; and 

 The trustees have taken all steps that they ought to have taken to make 

themselves aware of any relevant audit information and to establish that the 

auditors are aware of that information. 

 

The trustees are responsible for the maintenance and integrity of the corporate and 

financial information included on the charitable company's website. Legislation in the 

United Kingdom governing the preparation and dissemination of financial statements may 

differ from legislation in other jurisdictions. 

 

Approved by the trustees of Tudor Trust on 12 July 2017 and signed on their behalf by:  
 
 
Monica Barlow      Nell Buckler 
Trustee       Trustee 
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Statement of Financial Activities
(incorporating an income and expenditure account)

Year ended 31 March 2017

Notes 2017 2016

£000 £000

Income 

Donations 13 40              31           

Investment income 2 6,605         6,305      

Total income 6,645         6,336      

Expenditure

Costs of raising funds

Investment Management Costs 772            784

Expenditure on charitable activities

Grantmaking

   Grants approved 4/5b 16,137       18,272    

   Grants withdrawn 5b (195) (857)

   Management of grants 5b 1,333         1,269      

   Professional support costs 5b 67              28           

   Governance costs 5b/8 21              17           

Cost of grantmaking 17,363       18,729    

Total expenditure 18,135       19,513    

Net expenditure and net movement in funds before

gains and losses on investments (11,490) (13,177)

Net gains/(losses) on investments 7 42,404 (11,194)

Provisions on social investments 8 (60) (48)

Net income/(expenditure) for the year and net movement in funds 30,854 (24,419)

Funds balance at beginning of year 13 218,377      242,796   

Funds balance at the end of the year 13 249,231      218,377   

The statement of financial activities includes all gains and losses recognised in the year.

All incoming resources and resources expended derive from continuing activities.

During the year Tudor received a restricted donation of £40,118 from V Kann Rassmussen Foundation. This was spent

during the year in accordance with the restriction. Note 13 gives further information on this donation.

In the 2016 year a donation was received from RAISE and is disclosed in note 13b.  All other income was

unrestricted.

The notes on pages 22 to 35 form part of these financial statements.
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Balance Sheet

As at 31 March 2017 Company number: 5196041

Notes 2017 2016

£000 £000

Fixed Assets

Investments 7 261,292    228,083      

Social investments 8 3,381        4,279         

Tangible assets 9 1,094        1,136         

265,767    233,498      

Current Assets

Debtors 10 660           735            

Cash at bank and in hand 1,290        3,409         

1,950        4,144         

Current liabilities

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year 11 (13,873) (15,072)

Net current liabilities (11,923) (10,928)

Total assets less current liabilities 253,844 222,570      

Creditors: amounts falling due after more 

than one year 12 (4,613) (4,193)

Net assets 249,231 218,377      

Funds

Unrestricted funds

General fund (expendable endowment) 13 224,987    214,589      

Revaluation reserve (expendable endowment) 13 24,244      3,788         

249,231    218,377      

The financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the Trustees of the Tudor Trust on

12 July 2017 and signed on their behalf by:

Nell Buckler Monica Barlow

Trustee/Director Trustee/Director

The notes on pages 22 to 35 form part of these financial statements.
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Statement of Cash Flows
Year ended 31 March 2017

2017 2016

£000 £000

Net cash used in operating activities (note 14) (18,815) (20,053)

Cash flows from investing activities:

Interest and dividends 6,680      6,274         

Proceeds from sale of investments 91,968    128,063     

Purchase of investments (71,938) (122,769)

Repayments from social investments 1,500      -                

Purchase of social investments (670) (225)

Purchase of fixed assets (9) (26)

Net cash provided by investing activities 27,531 11,317

Cash and cash equivalents in the year 8,716      (8,736)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 11,163    19,899       

Change in cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year (note 15) 19,879    11,163       

The notes on pages 22 to 35 form part of these financial statements.
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Notes to the annual accounts 2016/17 
 

1. Accounting policies 
a) Basis of accounts preparation 

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost 
convention with items recognised at cost or transaction value unless 
otherwise stated in the relevant notes to these accounts.  The financial 
statements have been prepared in accordance with the Statement of 
Recommended Practice – Accounting and Reporting by Charities (effective 1 
January 2015) preparing their accounts in accordance with the Financial 
Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland (FRS 102) 
and the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the United Kingdom and 
Republic of Ireland (FRS 102) (September 2015) and the Companies Act 
2006.  
 
Tudor is a public benefit entity as defined by FRS 102.  Tudor is also a 
Charitable company limited by guarantee and is incorporated in the United 
Kingdom.  In the event of the company being wound up, the liability in 
respect of the guarantee is limited to £1 per member of the company. The 
registered office address is 7 Ladbroke Grove, London, W11 3BD. 
 
In view of the level of investments held at the balance sheet date the 
trustees are of the opinion that the Trust is a going concern.  The trustees 
consider this at each board meeting and are of the view that the Tudor 
Trust will remain able to meet its commitments as they arise for a period of 
at least 12 months from the date of this report.  The Trust has no material 
uncertainties. 
 
The results of the subsidiary The Family Centre Trust have not been 
consolidated with the Trust’s accounts in the year to 31 March 2017 or prior 
year.  This is due to the immaterial nature of the transactions through this 
charity during the year.  Further details of the Family Centre Trust are given 
in note 18. 
 

b) Investments 
All investments are stated at market value. It is the Trust’s policy to keep 
valuations up to date such that when investments are sold there is no gain 
or loss arising. As a result the Statement of Financial Activities (SOFA) only 
includes those unrealised losses or gains arising from the investment 
portfolio throughout the year. Disclosure is made in the investment note of 
the difference between the historic cost and the sale proceeds of the 
investments sold during the year.  Any change in fair value will be 
recognised in the statement of financial activities and any excess of fair 
value over the historic cost of the investments will be shown as a 
revaluation reserve in the balance sheet. 

 
Social investments are carried at fair value. Such investments are subject to 
regular review, and any diminution is charged to the SOFA.  Investments 
valuations are not enhanced to more than original cost. 
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c) Investment income 

Investment income is stated on an accruals basis and includes the related 
tax credit.  As a charity the Trust has an exemption to income tax and 
capital gains tax granted by HM Revenue and Customs. 

 
d) Voluntary income 

Income is recognised when the charity has entitlement to the funds, any 
performance conditions attached to the income have been met, it is 
probable that the income will be received and that the amount can be 
measured reliably.   
 

e) Tangible fixed assets 
Fixed assets acquired with a value below £1,000 are evaluated for 
capitalisation based on the economic benefit derived in use. All other assets 
are capitalised on acquisition. 
 
The value of freehold land cannot be separately identified as such the entire 
cost of the freehold property is depreciated. The impact of this is not 
material. Depreciation is calculated to write-off the cost less residual value 
of tangible assets on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful 
economic lives as follows: 

 
Freehold building Fifty years 
Furniture, fittings and equipment  Five to ten years 
Computer equipment Three to five years 
 

f) Resources expended 

 
i. Cost of generating funds 

The fees due in respect of investment managers’ services are charged 
against income as the cost of generating funds. 

 
ii. Charitable donations 

Grants awarded are charged in full against income when a grant has 
been approved by the Trustee Committee and hence the Trust is 
considered to have a legal or constructive obligation, irrespective of the 
time period it may cover. Grants awarded but unpaid at the balance 
sheet date are recognised as grant commitments under creditors. Grants 
withdrawn or cancelled in the year are credited against new grant 
commitments made in the same year. 

 
iii. Support costs 

All expenditure incurred in the course of grant making is shown as 
support costs. Resources utilised for this purpose are defined as staff 
time, office expenses, accommodation and IT costs.  As noted below no 
costs are allocated to governance costs. 
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iv. Governance costs 
Governance costs relate to direct expenditure incurred in compliance 
with the constitutional and statutory requirements of the Trust.  Due to 
the way in which the Trust works it is difficult to attribute a meaningful 
breakdown of staff costs and other support costs relating to governance 
work. 

 
g) Exchange gains and losses 

All realised and unrealised exchange gains and losses on investments are 
accounted for in the SOFA. 

 
h) Leased assets 

The cost of operating leases is charged to the Statement of Financial 
Activities on a straight line basis. 

 
i) Pension schemes 

The Trust makes payments to defined contribution pension schemes on 
behalf of employees.  The assets of the schemes are held separately from 
those of the Trust in independently administered funds.  The pension cost 
charge represents contributions payable to the funds during the year.  The 
Trust has no liability under the schemes other than the payment of those 
contributions. 

 
j) Funds 

All unexpended funds are held in the General Fund (expendable 
endowment) which can, under the terms of the Trust Deed, be used at the 
discretion of the trustees. 
 
Restricted funds are to be used for specific purposes as laid down by the 
donor.  Expenditure which meets these criteria is charged to the fund. 
 

k) VAT Status and Irrecoverable VAT 
Tudor cannot be registered for VAT.  All VAT suffered by the Trust is 
irrecoverable and all expenditure is stated gross of VAT. 
 

l) Financial instruments 
With the exception of the listed investments described above, the charity 
only has financial assets and financial liabilities of a kind that qualify as 
basic financial instruments. Basic financial instruments are initially 
recognised at transaction value and subsequently measured at their 
settlement value with the exception of bank loans which are subsequently 
measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. 
 

m) Cash at bank and in hand 
Cash at bank and cash in hand includes regular bank account. Short term 
highly liquid investments with a short maturity of three months or less from 
the date of acquisition or opening of the deposit or similar account are 
reported within fixed asset investments as cash, but are included within the 
statement of cash flows as cash and cash equivalents. 
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Notes to the Accounts

2.  Investment income

2017    

Total

2016    

Total

£000 £000

Equity investments 2,871       2,565

Fixed interest 3,410       3,439

Real Estate Fund distributions 72            -             

Social investments 198          176

Bank interest 54            125

6,605       6,305

3.  Investment management costs
2017 2016

£000 £000

Investment management fees 761          766

Accountancy fees re tax reclaims 11            18

772          784

4.  Analysis of grants by classification

% by number of grants Number

2017    

Total

2016    

Total

£000 £000

Youth 12 38 1,913       1,904      

Older People 2 5 320          442         

Community 43 141 6,549       7,891      

Relationships 10 33 1,655       2,375      

Housing 8 28 1,392       1,305      

Mental Health 6 21 1,017       1,038      

4 13 741          470         

Learning 2 5 295          630         

1 3 285          334         

4 12 697          729         

Overseas 8 28 1,273       1,154      

100 327 16,137      18,272    

Included in Community grants is one grant to an individual; Peter Lipman.  Further information on this grant is included in

note 13 and on the Statement of Financial Activities.

A full list of grants is available from the Trust's website http://tudortrust.org.uk/downloads or by application for a printed copy.

Criminal Justice

Dividends and Interest

Grants by classification

Substance Misuse

Financial Security
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5.  Expenditure

a)  Grants approved

2017 2017 2016 2016

Number £000 Number £000

Grants approved during the year 327        16,137    361          18,272  

Grants cancelled or adjusted during the year (15) (195) (18) (857)

312        15,942    343          17,415  

The number of fully cancelled grants in the year was 2 (2016: 4), adjustments were made to 13 other grants (2016: 14).

b) Resources expended

2017   

Total   

£000

2016 

Total 

£000

Management of grants

Staff costs 965          930       

Office expenses 108          121       

Depreciation 51            55        

Accommodation costs 52            49        

IT costs 88            45        

Trustee remuneration 52            51        

Trustees' expenses 17            18        

1,333       1,269    

Professional support costs             67 28        

Professional support costs include amounts paid to consultants and professional advisors who are providing

beneficiaries with expert support.  They also include costs associated with work arising from the Review and trustee

recruitment.

Governance costs

Legal & professional fees 5             1          

Auditor's remuneration 16            16        

21            17        
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5.  Expenditure (continued)

The Trustees are reimbursed for out-of-pocket travel and subsistence expenses. The number of trustees who

received reimbursement was 8 (2016: 8).

2017  

Total   

£000

2016 

Total 

£000

£ £

James Long 24          24          

Monica Barlow 24          24          

In addition on 4th July 2014, following a change to Tudor's memorandum, the Charity Commission gave its consent to

remunerate Christopher Graves (a trustee) in his role as Executive Director of the Trust.  This is a role that he has held

on an unpaid basis for a number of years.  His remuneration in the year was £82,518 (2016: £81,965) and Tudor made 

contributions of £12,075 towards his pension (2016: £11,539).  

The Executive Director's remuneration costs are included in the employment costs note.  The other trustee 

remuneration costs are shown separately as part of the management of grants costs.

None of the other trustees received remuneration.

c) Net incoming resources for the year

2017   

Total    

£000

2016 

Total    

£000

This is stated after charging:

Operating leases - plant and machinery 8 8

Auditor's remuneration (net of VAT) 13 13

Depreciation 51 55

6.  Employment costs

2017   

£000

2016   

£000

Wages and salaries 776 750        

Social Security costs 81 79          

Pension costs 106 99          

963 928        

The average head count for the year was 18 (2016: 17).  The average full-time equivalent number of employees

during the year was 16 (2016: 15).

The following number of employees received employee benefits (excluding employer pension costs and employer national 

insurance) during the year between:

2017   

£000

2016   

£000

£60,000 - £69,999 1            1             

£80,000 - £89,999 1            1             

Tudor that considers its key management personnel are the trustees, the Director, the Head of Resources, the Grants

Team Manager and the Research and Information Manager.  The total employment benefits of the key management

personnel (including employer national insurance and employer pension contributions) were £391,304 (2016: £372,661).

There is provision in the Memorandum of Association that no more than half of the trustee board can be offered

reasonable remuneration.  Members of the Trustee Committee work around 60 days a year for the Trust. In order to

sustain this the Board agreed to remunerate two trustees from 1 April 2006.

The Tudor Trust

The Tudor Trust - Trust Report for the year ended 31 March 2017 27



7.  Investments

2017   

£000

2016   

£000

Fair value of investments at 1 April 228,083 255,123  

Purchases at cost made during the year 71,938   122,769  

Sales proceeds on disposal (91,968) (128,063)

Increase/(decrease) in investment cash held 10,835   (10,552)

Net gain/(loss) on change in fair value 42,404   (11,194)

Fair value of investments at 31 March 261,292 228,083  

Historic cost at 31 March 237,048 224,362  

Accumulated unrealised gains based on historic cost 24,244   3,721     

With the exception of the Unlisted UK fixed interest investments and Unlisted Jersey - based Real Estate Fund 

all investments are listed investments.

Fair value comprised:

2017   

£000

2016   

£000

UK equity investments 12,562   9,342     

UK fixed interest investments 80,203   73,477    

Overseas equity investments 146,140 135,372  

Cash on deposit awaiting investment held in the UK 18,589   7,754     

Unlisted Jersey-based Real Estate Fund 3,798     1,538     

Unlisted UK fixed interest investments -            600        

261,292 228,083  

Due to issues with fundraising the unlisted UK fixed interest investment has been impaired to £nil since the

year end.  The investment is being closely monitored by the trustees.

8.  Social investments
2017 2016

£000 £000

Value of investments at 1 April 4,279     4,022     

Additions during the year 670        225        

Conversion of Comrie Development Trust loan -            100        

Sales proceeds on disposal (1,500) -            

Net expenditure including management fees (8) (20)

Provisions against investments (60) (48)

Value of social investments at 31 March 3,381     4,279     

The Tudor Trust

The Tudor Trust - Trust Report for the year ended 31 March 2017 28



9.  Tangible fixed assets

Freehold 

land & 

building

Furniture, 

fittings & 

equipment

Computer 

equipment Total

£000 £000 £000 £000

Cost

2,145     143          129           2,417     

Additions in the year -            6             3               9            

Assets written off -            (15) (3) (18)

At 31 March 2017 2,145     134          129           2,408     

Depreciation

1,043     116          122           1,281     

Charge for the year 43          4             4               51          

Assets written off -            (15) (3) (18)

At 31 March 2017 1,086     105          123           1,314     

Net book value at 31 March 2017 1,059     29            6               1,094     

Net book value at 31 March 2016 1,102     27            7               1,136     

All fixed assets are used for charitable purposes.

10.  Debtors

2017 2016

£000 £000

Accrued investment income 592           668        

Loans 20             25          

Other debtors and prepayments 48             42          

660           735        

Loans

In the 2012 year the trustees agreed an interest-free loan of £25,000 to St Jude Family Projects & Training

Centre in Uganda to support the completion of enhanced accommodation, teaching and meeting rooms.  

Repayment of this loan has been extended a number of times.  Repayments are now being received on a

quarterly basis.

At 1 April 2016

At 1 April 2016
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11.  Creditors: amounts falling due within one year

2017 2016

£000 £000

Grants payable (note 16) 13,478       14,809

Accruals 369           242

Taxation and Social Security 26             21

13,873       15,072

12.  Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year

2017 2016

£000 £000

Grants payable in 2 - 5 years (note 16) 4,613        4,193

13.  Movement in funds for the current year

Funds 

balances at 

start of the 

year Income Expenditure

Transfer 

of funds

Net 

investment 

gains

Funds 

balance at 

end of 

year

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Restricted fund # -                40          (40) -             -               -             

Unrestricted fund

General fund 214,589      6,605      (18,095) 21,888       224,987  

Revaluation reserve 3,788         -             -                -             20,456       24,244    

218,377      6,645      (18,135) -             42,344 249,231  

Represented by: Fixed assets

Net 

current 

liabilities

Creditors    

>1 year Net assets

£000 £000 £000 £000

General fund 265,767     (11,923) (4,613) 249,231  

265,767     (11,923) (4,613) 249,231  

# During the year Tudor agreed to accept a grant of US$50,000 (converted at £40,118) from the V Kann Rasmussen Foundation.

The grant is towards research and reporting on possible responses to a complex set of environmental problems on behalf of the

Foundation.  Following due diligence work Tudor has offered this grant to Peter Lipman.  The grant was received and

distributed during the year.
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13.  Movement in funds note (continued)

General fund

Under the Articles of Association, Capital and Accumulated income are expendable at the trustees' discretion.  

The Trust has adopted a total return basis of investing. All unexpended funds are therefore held in the

General Fund.

It is the trustees' current intention to monitor the value of the General Fund in real terms to ensure  

that they can maintain the Trust's existing level of charitable donations and meet its outstanding 

grant commitments over future years.

13b.  Movement in funds for the year ended 31 March 2016

Funds 

balances at 

start of the 

year Income Expenditure

Transfer 

of funds

Net 

investment 

gains

Funds 

balance 

at end of 

year

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Restricted fund -                31 (31) -             -               -             

Unrestricted fund

General fund 217,123     6,305      (19,482) 10,643      214,589  

Revaluation reserve 25,673       -             -               -             (21,885) 3,788      

242,796     6,305      (19,482) -             (11,242) 218,377  

242,796     6,336      (19,513) -             (11,242) 218,377  

Represented by: Fixed assets

Net 

current 

liabilities

Creditors    

>1 year Net assets

£000 £000 £000 £000

General fund 233,498     (10,928) (4,193) 218,377  

233,498     (10,928) (4,193) 218,377  

During the year Tudor received a restricted donation of £30,738 from RAISE on its closure.  In gifting the balance of its

reserves RAISE asked that the donation be 'ring fenced and awarded by Tudor in line with the aims of the RAISE Challenge Fund.'

A suitable project was identified during the year; Hastings Voluntary Action.  Tudor committed a grant of £110,000 over two years

with the RAISE donation included in the total of the grant.
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14.  Reconciliation of net (expenditure) to net cash flow from operating activities

2017 2016

£000 £000

Net (expenditure) for the reporting period (11,490) (13,177)

(as per the statement of financial activities)

Depreciation charges 51          55          

Investment income (6,605) (6,305)

Other movements on social investments 8            20          

St Jude Loan repayment 5            -            

Conversion of loan to Comrie Development Trust -            55          

Movement in working capital:

(increase)/decrease in debtors (5) 9            

 increase/(decrease) in creditors 132        (499)

(decrease) in grant commitments (911) (211)

Cash outflow from operating activities (18,815) (20,053)

15. Analysis of cash and cash equivalents

At 1 April 

2016 Cash Flows

At 31 

March 

2017

£000 £000 £000

Cash at bank and in hand 3,409      (2,119) 1,290      

Investment cash 7,754      10,835       18,589    

11,163 8,716 19,879    

16.  Grant commitment reconcilation

2017 2016

£000 £000

Commitment at the start of the year

Payable in less than one year (note 11) 14,809    14,119    

Payable in more than one year (note 12) 4,193      5,094      

19,002    19,213    

Grants committed during the year (note 5a) 16,137    18,272    

Grants written back or adjusted (note 5a) (195) (857)

Comrie Development Trust loan written off - (55)

Grants paid during the year (16,853) (17,571)

Commitment at the end of the year

Payable in less than one year (note 11) 13,478    14,809    

Payable in more than one year (note 12) 4,613      4,193      

18,091    19,002    
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17.  Operating lease commitments

The Trust's total future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases is as follows

for each of the following periods:

2017 2016

£000 £000

Payable within one year 7            7            

Payable within two to five years 6            12          

13          19          

18.  Related organisations

In 2009 the Board agreed to finance the construction of a new family visitors' centre at HMP Wormwood

Scrubs through The Family Centre Trust, a new charitable company.

Tudor's director Christopher Graves and the company secretary Fiona Young are two of the three

directors of this company.  During the 2010 year Tudor committed a grant of £1.35m to FCT for the costs

of developing the family and visitors' centre.  Practical completion was achieved on 18 May 2011

and the centre was donated to the Ministry of Justice on 29 June 2011.

The Tudor Trust is the sole member of the Family Centre Trust.  All trustees of FCT are appointed by the

Tudor Trust.  When considering future appointments at least three trustees must be individuals

who are neither directors of the Tudor Trust nor employed by the Tudor Trust.

The centre has continued to operate throughout the year and transactions through FCT are now minimal.

FCT's balance sheet as at 31 March 2017 and 2016 is as follows; these entries have not been consolidated

 into the Tudor accounts in this accounting period.

2017 2016

£000 £000

Cash at bank and in hand 35          35          

Creditors: amounts due within one year -            -            

35          35          
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19.  Capital and other Commitments

As explained in note 22, Tudor has further commitments to Fair for You of £125,000

(2016: commitments were to Fair for You and Venturesome totalling £545,000).

20.  Related Party Transactions

Matt Dunwell, one of Tudor's trustees owns Ragmans Farm.  During the year Tudor bought apple 

juice from Ragmans at a non-discounted cost of £171 (2016: £166).

Christopher Graves is both the salaried director of Tudor and a trustee.  Full details of his

remuneration are set out in note 5.

There were no other related party transactions.

21.  Social investments - Further Information

Tudor's social investments are as follows:

An investment of £1.5 million in CAF Bank Limited was held as 9.15% redeemable preference

fully paid shares of £1 each.  In January 2017 CAF Bank redeemed these shares.

An investment in Charity Bank Limited of 500,000 ordinary fully paid shares of 50p each. 

Venturesome is part of Charities Aid Foundation. It offers charities an alternative source of 

financing to grant donations and bank loans. Over the period of the investment the structure of the

funds has changed and as funds are repaid they will be used in Venturesome's development

funds. 

The Trust owns 250,000 ordinary shares in the Ethical Property Company.  

The Trust invested £656,000 in the Community Land Trust investment fund held by Venturesome.

The Fund closed on 20 September 2013 and Tudor is now receiving repayments.

The Fund is re-valued annually by Venturesome.

Tudor has made a loan of £250,000 to the Gloucestershire Gateway Trust (GGT).

GGT and its commercial partner Westmorland have now built two motorway service areas which will

provide training and employment opportunities for local people who are disadvantaged in the job

market. In 2017 GGT will start to receive income to support local voluntary and community groups.  

Tudor holds shares in Trillion following its merger with SellAVenture, a crowd funding website

Tudor invested in.  Trillion is now being wound down.  The investment was written down to £Nil in 

the 2015 year.
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22.  Social investments - Further Information (continued)

The Peterborough Social Impact Partnership is managed by Social Finance.  It is targeted at reducing

recidivism rates of men completing short sentences at HMP Peterborough.  There was a total commitment of 

£750,000 of which £450,000 has been drawn.  This is a Bond.  Following decisions at the Ministry of

Justice the Bond terminated early and will report against two cohorts of prisoners. The £450,000

drawn now represents Tudor's total commitment to the Bond.

The Essex Children's Social Impact Bond is managed by Social Finance and aims to reduce the number of

young people in Essex going into care. This is delivered through an intensive intervention programme 

working with Essex County Council.  There is a total commitment of £350,000 of which £182,000

has been drawn to date.  The project is now receiving an income stream and Tudor is unlikely to receive 

further drawdown requests.  Interest is now being received on the Bond.

An investment in loan notes (£50,000) in Ethex Investment Club Ltd.  Ethex aims to make it easier for individuals

individual to invest in truly ethical businesses. 

In the 2015 financial year Tudor committed £400,000 towards the Community Land Trust II Fund(see note 17).

Tudor committed a loan of £500,000 to Y:Cube, a modular housing scheme operated by YMCA London South West.

During the 2016 year Tudor committed a loan of £250,000 to Fair for You, a community interest company 

seeking to provide affordable finance for the purchase of necessary household items.  This is now fully

drawn and in December 2016 Tudor agreed to commit a further loan of £250,000 (secured).  £125,000 of this

additional loan had been drawn down by 31 March 2017.

In the 2016 year trustees agreed to reclassify a long-standing loan to Comrie Development Trust as a social 

investment.  This £100,000 loan will be reviewed again by trustees in 2022 when CDT's site development

plans are more advanced.

The value of the social investments at the end of year is shown at cost less amounts either provided for

or written off. The trustees review the value of the investments annually and where necessary make provisions.
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Independent auditor’s report to the 
members of The Tudor Trust 

Opinion 

We have audited the financial statements of The Tudor Trust (the ‘charitable company’) for 

the year ended 31 March 2017 which comprise the statement of financial activities, balance 

sheet, statement of cash flows and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of 

significant accounting policies. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in 

their preparation is applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards, including 

Financial Reporting Standard 102 The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and 

Republic of Ireland (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice). 

 

In our opinion, the financial statements: 

● give a true and fair view of the state of the charitable company’s affairs as at 31 March 

2017 and of its incoming resources and application of resources, including its income 

and expenditure, for the year then ended; 

● have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted 

Accounting Practice; 

● have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006. 

 

Basis for opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs 

(UK)) and applicable law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in 

the Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report. 

We are independent of the charitable company in accordance with the ethical requirements 

that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the UK, including the FRC’s 

Ethical Standard and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with 

these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and 

appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

 

Conclusions relating to going concern 

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the ISAs 

(UK) require us to report to you where: 

● the trustees’ use of the going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the 

financial statements is not appropriate; or 

● the trustees have not disclosed in the financial statements any identified material 

uncertainties that may cast significant doubt about the charitable company’s ability to 

continue to adopt the going concern basis of accounting for a period of at least twelve 

months from the date when the financial statements are authorised for issue. 
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Other information 

The other information comprises the information included in the trustees’ annual report 

other than the financial statements and our auditor’s report thereon. The trustees are 

responsible for the other information. Our opinion on the financial statements does not 

cover the other information and, except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in our 

report, we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. In connection with our 

audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in 

doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial 

statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially 

misstated. If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, 

we are required to determine whether there is a material misstatement in the financial 

statements or a material misstatement of the other information. If, based on the work we 

have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, 

we are required to report that fact.  

 

We have nothing to report in this regard. 

 

Opinions on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act 2006 

In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit: 

● the information given in the trustees’ annual report for the financial year for which the 

financial statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements; and 

● the trustees’ annual report has been prepared in accordance with applicable legal 

requirements. 

   

Matters on which we are required to report by exception 

In the light of the knowledge and understanding of the charitable company and its 

environment obtained in the course of the audit, we have not identified material 

misstatements in the trustees’ annual report. 

 

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the 

Companies Act 2006 requires us to report to you if, in our opinion: 

● adequate accounting records have not been kept, or returns adequate for our audit 

have not been received from branches not visited by us; or 

● the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; 

or 

● certain disclosures of trustees’ remuneration specified by law are not made; or 

● we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit; or 

● the trustees were not entitled to prepare the financial statements in accordance with 

the small companies regime and take advantage of the small companies’ exemptions 
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in preparing the trustees’ annual report and from the requirement to prepare a 

strategic report. 

  

Responsibilities of trustees 

As explained more fully in the statement of trustees’ responsibilities set out in the trustees’ 

annual report, the trustees (who are also the directors of the charitable company for the 

purposes of company law) are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements 

and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for such internal control as the 

trustees determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are 

free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

 

In preparing the financial statements, the trustees are responsible for assessing the 

charitable company’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, 

matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the 

trustees either intend to liquidate the charitable company or to cease operations, or have no 

realistic alternative but to do so. 

 

Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements 

This report is made solely to the charitable company's members as a body, in accordance 

with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken 

so that we might state to the charitable company's members those matters we are required 

to state to them in an auditors' report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent 

permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the 

charitable company and the charitable company's members as a body, for our audit work, for 

this report, or for the opinions we have formed. 

 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as 

a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an 

auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, 

but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always 

detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error 

and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be 

expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial 

statements. 

 

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs (UK), we exercise professional judgment and 

maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

● Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, 

whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to 

those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 

basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from 
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fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, 

forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

● Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design 

audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of 

expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. 

● Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 

accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the trustees. 

● Conclude on the appropriateness of the trustees’ use of the going concern basis of 

accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty 

exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the entity’s 

ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, 

we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in 

the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. 

Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our 

auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause the entity to cease to 

continue as a going concern. 

● Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, 

including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the 

underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 

planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any 

significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit. 

 

 

 

Joanna Pittman (Senior statutory auditor) 

Date: 14 July 2017 

for and on behalf of Sayer Vincent LLP, Statutory Auditor 

Invicta House, 108-114 Golden Lane, LONDON, EC1Y 0TL  
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